
 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 1 of 13 
 

  

 

AMENDMENT THREE 

TO CONTRACT  MA-057-18011268 

BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

FOR 

DRUG, ALCOHOL SCREENING PRODUCTS/SERVICES 

 

 This Amendment Three to the Agreement for the provision of Drug, Alcohol Screening 

Products/Services, hereinafter referred to as “Contract”, is made and entered into upon execution of all 

necessary signatures between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, 

hereinafter referred to as “County”, acting through the Orange County Probation Department, hereinafter 

referred to as “Probation”, and Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. (Redwood), hereinafter referred to 

as “Contractor”.  County and Contractor may be referred to individually as “Party” or collectively as 

“Parties”. 

 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration, on behalf 

of the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy Contract (MMCAP), issued Attachment A, 

hereinafter collectively referred to as “MMCAP Contract”; and 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the MMCAP Contract was for four (4) years from October 1, 2014, 

or the date of last signature whichever is later, through September 30, 2018, which includes the drug testing 

services; and 

  

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2018, the State of Minnesota, issued an Amendment #17 to extend  

MMCAP Contract’s term with Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. for an additional one-year period, 

effective October  1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019, the State of Minnesota, issued an Amendment #20 to extend  

MMCAP Contract’s term with Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. for an additional one-year period, 

effective October  1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County Procurement Office approves the use of competitively bid cooperative 

purchasing programs such as those issued by MMCAP; and 

 

WHEREAS, on April 21, 2018, the Orange County Board of Supervisors approved subordinate 

Contract MA-057-18011268 between County of Orange and Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. for the 

period of May 1, 2018, through September 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2018, Parties renewed Contract MA-057-18011268 for an 

additional one-year period, effective October 1, 2018, through September 30, 2019; and 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 1 of 16



 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 2 of 13 
 

WHEREAS, Contractor agrees to continue providing Drug, Alcohol Screening Products/Services, 

in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, effective October 1, 2019, through 

September 30, 2020. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, Parties mutually 

agree to amend as follows: 

 

1. Section I.CC (“General Terms and Conditions”) of the Contract shall be deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

 

“Expenditure Limit:  The Contractor shall notify the County of Orange assigned Deputy Purchasing 

Agent in writing when the remuneration received by Contractor under this Contract reaches 

$1,125,000”. 

 

2. Section II.2.0 (“Additional Terms and Conditions”) of the Contract shall be deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

 

“Term of Contract:  The term of this Contract shall be for the period commencing on October 1, 

2019 through September 30, 2020 subject to the termination provisions set forth in the following 

sections: 

Section I, General Terms and Conditions: 

Paragraph I – Assignment 

Paragraph K – Termination 

Paragraph O – Insurance Provisions 

Paragraph Q – Change of Ownership/Name,  

   Litigation Status, Conflicts with County Interest 

Paragraph BB – Contingency of Funds 

 

Section II, Additional Terms and Conditions: 

Paragraph 9 – Breach of Contract 

Paragraph 28 – Subcontracting” 

  

3. Section II.13.0 (“Additional Terms and Conditions”) of the Contract shall be deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

 

“Intentionally left blank” 

 

4. Section II.22.0 (“Additional Terms and Conditions”) of the Contract shall be amended in part to reflect 

the following:  

 

TO: Contractor 

 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. 

3650 Westwind Blvd. 

Santa Rosa, CA 95403 

Attn: Mary Tardel, Director of Sales 

Email: mtardel@redwoodtoxicology.com 

 

TO:  County 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 2 of 16



 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 3 of 13 
 

Orange County Probation Department  

P.O. Box 10260  

Santa Ana, CA 92701  

 

Assigned DPA: Contract Administrative Manager 

 

Orange County Probation Department  

1055 N. Main St, 5th Floor  

Santa Ana, CA 92701  

 

5. Section II.32 (“Additional Terms and Conditions”) of the Contract shall be added to the Contract as 

follows: 

 

“32.  Attachments and Exhibits: Contractor shall cause its employees and employees of 

its subcontractors who will be assigned to perform collection services under this 

Contract whereby such employees will have access to personally identifiable 

information of Probation probationers to complete the following forms: 

Confidentiality of CORI Information (attached hereto as Attachment C), FBI 

Criminal Justice Information Services and Security Addendum (CJIS) (attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1),  Employee/Volunteer Statement form (attached hereto as 

Exhibit 2), and Employee Acknowledgement of Employer (attached hereto as 

Exhibit 3) . 

 

Contractor shall additionally sign CLETS Private Contractor Management Control 

Agreement (attached hereto as Attachment D) in order to provide Contractor access 

to such information as may be needed to perform services under the Contract, 

provided it is understood Contractor will not have access to the CLETS system 

itself.  Based on the level of CLETS access granted to Contractor, Contractor’s 

employee who will be assigned to perform services under this Contract may be 

required to complete CLETS/NCIC Training.” 

 

6. Section III.F (“Scope of Work”) of the Contract shall be amended in part to reflect the following:  

 

“Specimen Collection Facilities: 

  

1. North Orange County location to be agreed upon between parties 

 

TBD (subject to County approval) 

 

a. Required Hours of Operation:  

i. 8 a.m. – 5 p.m., Monday – Friday, at a minimum 

 

2. Laguna Hills: Specimen Collection Facility 

 

CorrectiveSolutions 

23362 Peralta Drive, Suite 6 

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 

Toll Free: (844) 731-5083  

 

a. Required Extended Hours of Operation:  

i. 6 a.m. – 8 p.m., Monday – Friday at a minimum 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 3 of 16



 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 4 of 13 
 

ii. 7 a.m. – 3 p.m., Saturday at a minimum 

 

3. Garden Grove: Specimen Collection Facility 

 

CorrectiveSolutions 

12371 S Lewis St Suite 101 

Garden Grove, CA 92840 

Toll Free: (800) 731-5083  

 

a. Required Extended Hours of Operation:  

i. 6 a.m. – 8 p.m., Monday – Friday at a minimum 

ii. 7 a.m. – 3 p.m., Saturday at a minimum 

 

4. Santa Ana: Specimen Collection Facility 

 

CorrectiveSolutions 

901 W. Civic Center Drive West, Suite 170 

Santa Ana, CA 92703 

Toll Free: (844) 731-5083 

 

a. Required Hours of Operation:  

i. 8 a.m. – 5 p.m., Monday – Friday at a minimum 

 

Probation and Contractor shall review collection volumes and trends at mutually agreed times and 

locations, and, if mutually agreed, add additional hours of specimen collection facility operations 

and site locations required to meet additional demand”.   

 

7. Section III.G.3.1.8 (“Scope of Work”) of the Contract shall be amended in part to add the following: 

“3.1.8.6  On a weekly basis, Contractor shall prepare and submit report of drug, alcohol screening test 

results analysis to the County Project Manager. 

3.1.8.7 Contractor shall prepare and submit monthly reports by the 15th of the following month 

with the number of late test results.  Contractor and Probation shall discuss in good faith 

any trends or areas of concern identified by Probation from such reports, including 

specimen testing turnaround times.  The report shall include the following:  

 

3.1.8.7.1 The total number of individual specimens tested in that month; and 

3.1.8.7.2 The total number of presumptive (negative) test results that were not posted 

on the Contractor’s website within 24 hours of receipt of the specimen; and 

3.1.8.7.3 The total number of the confirmation (positive) test results that were not posted 

on the Contractor’s website within 72 hours of receipt of the specimen; and 

3.1.8.7.4 The report will have a summary of the results based on the total number of test 

results with the percentages for each of the categories referenced in this 

section. 

 

8. Section III.G.9.1 (“Scope of Work”) of the Contract shall be amended in part to add the following and 

renumber the remainder of the Section: 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 4 of 16



 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 5 of 13 
 

“9.1.1 Contractor shall post the analysis/results of each presumptive (negative) test to the 

Contractor’s website/database within twenty-four (24) hours of receiving the specimen at 

the laboratory. 

9.1.2 If the specimen requires a confirmation (positive) test, Contractor shall post the 

analysis/results to the Contractor’s website/database within seventy-two (72) hours of 

specimen at the laboratory; unless a confirmation (positive) requires subsequent retesting, 

in which case Contractor shall complete the analysis/results within an additional seventy-

two (72) hours. 

9. Section IV.B (“Payment/Compensation for Contract Services”) of the Contract shall be amended in 

part to reflect the following:  

“The Contractor shall be compensated based on the unit cost as set forth above, multiplied by the actual 

number and type of testing services performed.  Such compensation shall be Contractor’s full 

remuneration for performing all services, furnishing all staffing and providing all equipment and 

consumables required under this Contract.  Any applicable sales tax shall be included in the pricing 

above.  The total compensation owed to Contractor under this Contract is anticipated to not exceed 

$1,500,000”. 

 

10. Attachment B of the Contract entitled “Juvenile Court Administrative Order No. 12/003-903, Exchange 

of Information” is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a revised version dated May 7, 2018. 

 

11. The Contract shall be amended in part to include Attachment D, entitled “CLETS Private Contractor 

Management Control Agreement” 

 

12. The Contract shall be amended in part to include Exhibit 1, entitled “FBI Criminal Justice Information 

Services Security Addendum”, Exhibit 2, entitled “Employee/Volunteer Statement Form”, Exhibit 3, 

entitled “Employee Acknowledgement of Employer” and Exhibit 4, entitled “County of Orange Child 

Support Enforcement Form” 

This Amendment modifies the Contract only as expressly set forth above. This Amendment does not 

modify, alter or amend the Contract in any other way whatsoever.  Except as amended herein, all other 

terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged. 

 

// 

// 

// 

// 

//  

ATTACHMENT A

Page 5 of 16



ATTACHMENT A

Page 6 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 7 of 13 
 

Attachment B 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 7 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 8 of 13 
 

Attachment B 

 

 
 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 8 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 9 of 13 
 

Attachment B 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 9 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 10 of 13 
 

Attachment B 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 10 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 11 of 13 
 

Attachment C 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY OF CORI INFORMATION 

 

Criminal Offender Record Information (CORI) is that information which is recorded as the result of an 

arrest, detention or other initiation of criminal proceedings including any consequent proceedings related 

thereto.  As an employee of _______________________________, during the legitimate course of your 

duties, you have access to CORI.  The Orange County Probation Department has a policy of protecting 

the confidentiality of Criminal Offender Record Information. 

 

You are required to protect the information contained in documents against disclosure to all individuals 

who do not have a right-to-know or a need-to-know this information. 

 

The use of any information obtained from case files or other related sources of CORI to make contacts 

with probationers or their relatives, or to make CORI available to anyone who has no real and proper 

reason to have access to this information as determined solely by the Probation Department is considered 

a breach of confidentiality, inappropriate and unauthorized. 

 

Any employee engaging in such activities is in violation of the Probation Department’s confidentiality 

policy and will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action and/or criminal action pursuant to Section 

11142 of the Penal Code. 

 

I have read and understand the Probation Department’s policy concerning the confidentiality of CORI 

records. 

 

 

          

(Signature) 

 

 

          

Name (Print) 

 

 

          

Classification 

 

 

          

Date 

 

Copy to be forwarded to Probation Juvenile Court Services Assistant Division Director within five (5) 

business days of start of employment. 

  

ATTACHMENT A

Page 11 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 12 of 13 
 

Attachment D 

 

 
 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 12 of 16



 

 

 
Orange County Probation Department  Amendment Three to MA-057-18011268 FF# C0018245 

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.    Page 13 of 13 
 

 Attachment D 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 13 of 16



 

 
 

 

 

Exhibit 1

 

  

ATTACHMENT A

Page 14 of 16



 

 
 

Exhibit 2 

  

ATTACHMENT A

Page 15 of 16



 

 
 

Exhibit 3 

EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF EMPLOYER 

 

 

I acknowledge that I am an employee of Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. and not of the 

County of Orange.   

 

I understand that my employer, Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.  and not the County of 

Orange will be solely responsible for providing on my behalf, all legally required employee 

benefits. 

 

I understand that the County shall not assume any liability for the payment of salaries, wages, 

benefits, or other compensation to, or on my behalf. 

 

 

 

             

(Employee Name – Please Print)   (Signature of Employee) 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A

Page 16 of 16




